1. General description
The ADC1006S055/070 are a family of Bipolar CMOS (BiCMOS) 10-bit Analog-to-Digital
Converters (ADC) optimized for a wide range of applications such as cellular
infrastructures, professional telecommunications, imaging, and digital radio. It converts
the analog input signal into 10-bit binary coded digital words at a maximum sampling rate
of 70 MHz. All static digital inputs (SH, CE and OTC) are Transistor-Transistor Logic (TTL)
and CMOS compatible and all outputs are CMOS compatible. A sine wave clock input
signal can also be used.

ICCA analog supply current - 78 87 mA
ICCD digital supply current - 27 30 mA
ICCO output supply current fclk = 20 MHz;
fi = 400 kHz
- 3 4 mA
INL integral non-linearity fclk = 20 MHz;
fi = 400 kHz
- ±0.65 ±1.12 LSB
DNL differential non-linearity fclk = 20 MHz;
fi = 400 kHz
(no missing code
guaranteed)
- ±0.12 ±0.27 LSB
fclk(max) maximum clock
frequency
ADC1006S055H 55 - - MHz
ADC1006S070H 70 - - MHz
Ptot total power dissipation fclk = 55 MHz;
fi = 20 MHz
- 550 660 mW
Table 2. Ordering information

ADC1006S055_070_2 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 02 — 12 August 2008 24 of 31
NXP Semiconductors ADC1006S055/070
Single 10 bits ADC, up to 55 MHz or 70 MHz
12.3 Alternative parts
The following alternative parts are also available:
[1] Pin to pin compatible
12.4 Recommended companion chip
The recommended companion chip is the TDA9901 wideband differential digital controlled
variable gain amplifier.
Fig 25. Printed-circuit board layout (power plane)
014aaa463
3
Table 10. Alternative parts
Type number Description Sampling frequency
ADC1206S040 Single 12 bits ADC [1] 40 MHz
ADC1206S055 Single 12 bits ADC [1] 55 MHz
ADC1206S070 Single 12 bits ADC [1] 70 MHz
ADC1006S055_070_2 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 02 — 12 August 2008 25 of 31
NXP Semiconductors ADC1006S055/070
Single 10 bits ADC, up to 55 MHz or 70 MHz